
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 14th September, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: 
Marion Young, Democratic and Customer Services, Email:  

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk Tel: 01252 398827.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June, 2017 (copy attached).

2. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE – (Pages 5 - 154)

To note Report No. EHH 1711 which provides the Panel with an overview of the 
progress made in the delivery of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy over the 
six-month period from March to September 2017. 

3. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - CONSULTATION ON OVERNIGHT RESPITE 
FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES – (Pages 155 - 186)

To note Hampshire County Council’s Consultation (copy attached) on proposals to 
close overnight respite services at Sunbeams in Aldershot, and to consider any 
response the Panel may wish to make by the deadline of 2nd October, 2017.

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 187 - 194)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’s updated work programme for 
2017/18 (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 

Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr J.J. Preece 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED: That Cllr M.D. Smith be appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr S.J. Masterson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April, 2017 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

4. HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION 
 
(1) Housing Strategy Overview 
 
The Panel welcomed Ms Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing, 
who introduced the presentation on Housing Service and explained that the other 
elements to the presentation were all linked to the Council’s overall Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy. 
 
(2) Housing and Homelessness Strategy 
 
The Panel welcomed Ms Sally Ravenhill, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who 
provided an interim update on the Housing and Homelessness Strategy which had 
been adopted by the Council in February 2017, subject to the Panel considering 
changes in two areas: 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 

 Housing and Income Data 

 Definition of Affordable Housing 
 
The Panel considered and provided comment on the Housing and Income Data 
supplied, noting that recently published data would form part of the next update.  It 
was noted that using official figures provided by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG), Valuation Office Agency (VOA) and the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) ensured consistency and allowed comparisons over time, 
whilst local figures helped to provide context. 
 
The Panel asked that the presentation be circulated to them after the meeting.  
Comments made at the meeting would be taken on board for consideration at the 
next Panel meeting in September 2017, when the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy would be discussed in more detail as part of one of two scheduled progress 
and update sessions on the Strategy to come to the Panel during the Municipal Year. 
 
(3) Registered Providers’ Review Report 
 
The Panel welcomed Ms Zoe Paine, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who gave a 
presentation on the Review of Registered Providers (RPs) in 2016/17, to 
complement Report No. EHH1714 which was circulated as part of the agenda 
papers.  The presentation and Report covered: 
 

 Purpose of the Annual Reviews 

 Process undertaken 

 Key issues identified during neighbourhood visits 
 
The Panel provided feedback on the issues identified in respect of the four Housing 
Providers reviewed during 2016/17: Society of St James (SSJ); Sanctuary Housing; 
Thames Valley Housing; and Ministry of Defence. 
 
The Panel was advised that, where the Council was aware of complaints against an 
RP, it could assist by guiding residents on what avenues were open to them to 
resolve these complaints.  The Council could also raise issues directly with the RP, 
with serious, unresolved complaints being referred to the Homes and Communities 
Agency, which regulated RPs.   
 
(4) Private Sector Housing Survey Report 
 
The Panel welcomed Ms Hilary Smith, Private Sector Housing Manager, who gave a 
presentation on the Private Sector Housing Survey, to complement Report No. 
EHH1715 which was circulated as part of the agenda papers.   
 
The Panel noted the background to and aim of the survey, as well as the findings 
and remedial actions taken to improve problem areas.  The Panel was pleased to 
note that the original aims of the survey had been met, and information gathered 
would help to improve housing standards and safety for residents.  It also noted that, 
whilst follow-up work was scheduled, it was not necessary for further survey work to 
be carried out at this time.   

Page 2



 
The Panel was advised that further resources might be required in order to develop 
policies and processes to implement the Housing and Planning Act 2016 once 
guidance was received on its implementation.   
 
(5) North Lane Lodge 
 
Ms Qamer Yasin then gave a presentation on North Lane Lodge.  The Panel noted 
and provided feedback on the background to and implementation of this supported 
accommodation project for vulnerable homeless people.   
 
The Panel was pleased to note the success of this pilot project in terms of engaging 
with the nine previously identified rough sleepers, with the aim of using the lessons 
learned to help to develop a future resource to meet the complex needs of the street 
homeless people in the Borough. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officers for a comprehensive and professional 
presentation. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS 
 
The Panel agreed the following appointments for the 2017/18 Municipal Year: 
 
(1) Mid-Cycle Meetings –  
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that Cllr P.F. Rust would attend the mid-cycle meetings 
in 2017/18 as a representative of the Labour Group, along with the Chairman 
(Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman (Cllr S.J. Masterson). 
 
(2) Health Issues Standing Group –  
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllr P.F. Rust be appointed to the Health Issues Standing 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
(3) Housing Strategy Standing Group – 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, A.H. Crawford and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Housing Strategy Standing Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
(4) Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group – 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Cllrs Jennifer Evans, 
A. Jackman and M.J. Roberts be appointed to the Welfare Reform Task and Finish 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year, with attendance by the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support (Cllr G.B. Lyon) as required by the Group. 
 
 
 

Page 3



(5) Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group –  
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
(6) Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint Business Meeting – 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith), Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson), and Cllr M.J. Roberts and the Cabinet Minister for Health and 
Housing (Cllr Barbara Hurst) be appointed to the Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council 
Joint Business Meeting for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel noted that the work programme would be reviewed at the next mid-cycle 
meeting of the Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



  

COMMUNITY POLICY & REVIEW PANEL  
  
14th September 2017                      Councillor Barbara Hurst 

                            Portfolio Holder for Health and Housing 
  

                                                              Qamer Yasin 
     Head of Environmental Health & Housing Services 

  
                                             REPORT NO:  EHH 1711                         

 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  

SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report provides the Panel with an overview of the progress made in the 

delivery of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy over the six-month period 
from March 2017 to September 2017. The Strategy is designed to be a rolling 
document to enable it to be adapted to reflect changes in national housing 
policies.  
 

1.2. Members are asked to note that the council has, over the given period, made 
good progress in delivering its housing objectives and targets and, in view of 
the progress to date, together with changing policy contexts, has updated the 
strategy and delivery plan. 

 
2. BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1. The Housing and Homelessness Strategy was approved by the council in 

February this year. For reference, a copy of the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy document is attached at appendix 1, whilst the associated Delivery 
Plan is given at appendix 2. 
 

2.2. With reference to policy and local context, the strategy sets out the council’s 
housing objectives for Rushmoor; whilst the delivery plan sets out the steps to 
be taken to deliver and monitor the council’s objectives. Collectively, these are 
established under the following strategic housing themes;  

 
 

(a) The right homes in the right places; 
 
(b) Making the best use of housing stock; 
 
(c) Helping people solve their housing problems and provide a suitable home 

when needed; and 
 
(d) Enabling people to live in good quality accommodation that is right for their 

needs. 
 

2.3. Generally, delivery of the strategic themes, objectives and plan is undertaken 
by the council’s housing officers in association with partners. Together, 
progress is subject to review at six weekly housing strategy meetings. 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



  

Monitoring is also undertaken by the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health, 
who receives a monthly briefing.  
 

2.4. However, as part of the approval of the strategy, a commitment was also given 
to report updates and delivery progress twice yearly to the Community Policy 
and Review Panel. This report is submitted in part fulfilment of this commitment 
and provides an overview of key achievements, opportunities and challenges 
arising for each strategic theme over the first six month period since adoption of 
the current strategy. 

 
NB:  In providing a summary update on these issues, it is not the intention of this 

report to cover any specific housing issues or projects in detail. However, the 
Housing Service can provide supplementary reports on any specific issues as 
required. The next update is scheduled to come to Community Policy and 
Review Panel in March 2018. 
 

3. ACHIEVEMENTS, OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES 
 

3.1. Theme 1: The right homes in the right places 
 
What has changed? Achievements and opportunities 

 
(a) An increasing number of affordable homes being completed. Rushmoor’s 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), published in 2016, set an 
affordable housing delivery target of 163 homes a year. The Affordable 
Housing Delivery programme for 2017/18 indicates that the council is on target 
to deliver 229 homes, compared with 106 units in 2016/17 and 54 units in 
2015/16 with 313 units provisionally programmed for 2018/19 onwards. (Action 
2.4) 
 

(b) Housing and planning officers are working closely to secure policy compliant 
schemes supported by the publication of the Affordable Housing Development 
Guidance note in August 2017. (Action 4.1) Appendix 3. 

 
(c) Good sized housing sites are being brought forward through the planning 

process, for example Queensgate, Farnborough providing a further 80 new 
homes. (Action 2.6) 

 
What has changed? - Challenges 

 
 

(a) Removal of prioritisation for those buying shared ownership (other than those 
from a military background), except on schemes with a section 106 agreement 
already in place. (Action 1.3) 

 
(b) Universal Credit, which affects being able to deliver homes for under 35 year 

olds. Mainstream, preferred partner Registered Provider’s (RP’s) are pulling out 
of this area and officers are looking at who will deliver this in the future. 
Changes to the supported housing funding model, also makes this form of 
housing less attractive for RP’s to deliver. (Action 4.2 and 4.7)  

 

Page 6



  

(c) Viability challenges by developers seeking to reduce or eliminate affordable 
housing. Housing and Planning are working to secure policy compliant 
schemes wherever we can. 
 

3.2. Theme 2: Making the best use of housing stock 
 

What has changed? Achievements and opportunities 
 

(a) Local housing income research has been completed and was presented to the 
Community and Policy Review Panel in June 2017, details are included in  
appendix 4 of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy. (Action1.1) 
 

(b) RP’s have agreed in principle to share household profiling data which will help 
improve understanding of the make-up of households living in the affordable 
housing stock. (Action1.2).  

 
(c) Lettings plan targets have been achieved on the Maida phase of Wellesley 

ensuring maximum movement/occupancy for each unit available. (Action 3.2) 
 
(d) In August, a new Empty Homes Policy was published. Officers across the 

council are providing additional support in the form of making inspections and 
providing information to empty homes lead officer. The policy is attached as 
appendix 4 and will form part of the strategy when it is next updated in March 
2018. (Action 4.1) 

 
(e) Dialogue has started with Hampshire County Council on the Open House 

Scheme, to let the properties of those going into residential care to homeless 
households. (Action 4.5) 

 
 

What has changed? Challenges 
 
(a) Mismatch between household sizes and accommodation available; under 

occupation in the owner-occupied sector and overcrowding in the private rented 
sector. A new project will be scoped at the end of the financial year to provide 
advice and support to people wanting to downsize. (Action 5.3) 

 
3.3. Theme 3: Helping people solve their housing problems and provide a 

suitable home when needed 
 

What has changed? Achievements and opportunities 
 
(a) Trailblazer project roll-out in Hart and Rushmoor to prepare for the 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and develop a person- centred approach to 
homelessness prevention. This project includes the recruitment of new staff, 
the Trailblazer manager and three health and well-being officers all funded by 
DCLG and detailed on pages 31-32 of the Rushmoor Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy. (Action 1.2) 
 

(b) Scheduled officer and member review meetings should improve understanding 
of the demand from armed service personnel. (Action1.3) 

 

Page 7



  

(c) The private tenancy officer is working with landlords to secure private rent 
properties, including identifying vacated private rent properties from households 
being housed through the allocation pool, detailed on page 31of the Rushmoor 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy. (Action 2.1) 

  
(d) North Lane Lodge has been open for seven months and has achieved positive 

outcomes for street homelessness in Aldershot town centre, detailed on page 
32 of the Rushmoor Housing and Homelessness Strategy. (Action 3.3) 

  
 
What has changed? Challenges 

 
(a) The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, notably around the 

lengthening of the trigger time for the statutory homelessness duty from 28 to 
56 days and a widening of the duty to encompass those who are not in priority 
need and those who are homeless because of their own actions (intentionally). 
This widening of the statutory duty is likely to increase the numbers of people 
approaching the council for advice, assistance and temporary accommodation. 
(Action1.1) 

 
(b) Increasing vulnerability of clients; including their ability to be able to access 

employment to improve their own circumstances. (Action1:1) 
 
(c) The Vine Day Centre now only accepts clients proactively engaging. (Action 

3.2) 
 

3.4. Theme 4: Enabling people to live in good quality accommodation that is 
right for their needs 

 
What has changed? Achievements and opportunities 

 
(a) In April 2017 the Home Improvement Agency contract ended and the 

caseworker was TUPE’D across to the council as a grant support officer 
supporting vulnerable residents through the Disabled Facility Grant process. 
(Action 2.1) 
 

(b) A Financial Assistance Policy is being drafted to enable the council to extend 
the scope of works that can be carried out with grant assistance.(Action 1.1)  

 
(c) The Private Sector Housing Survey was completed in March 2017 and 

presented to Community and Policy Review Panel in June 2017. (Action 3.1) 
 

What has changed? Challenges 
 
(a) Time spent dealing with fire safety issues following the Grenfell Fire. 

 
(b) Evidence from the Private Sector Housing Survey suggests Welfare Reform is 

pushing people into cheaper, poor quality accommodation. (Action 3.1) 
 
(c) There is a general lack of understanding about tenants’ rights and 

responsibilities. 
 

Page 8



  

(d) The Housing and Planning Act 2016. Central government guidance on the 
implementation of both civil penalties and rent repayment orders and a policy 
will need to be published on this in due course. (Action 3.5) 

 
(e) Awaiting guidance on the extended Mandatory Licencing Scheme for HMOs. 

(Action 4.2) 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1. Over the past six months, the housing team has made good progress toward 
the delivery of its housing objectives and targets. There are however a number 
of notable challenges to the delivery of the original strategy. These arise mainly 
on account of changes to Government policy and will continue to necessitate 
some review. As the Strategy is a rolling strategy, the main strategy and 
delivery plan have consequently been amended to reflect progress and the 
changing policy context as outlined in this report.  
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1. Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental Health & Housing Services 
 
 

 
Background papers: Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22; Housing and 
Homelessness Delivery Plan; Affordable Housing Development Programme 
 
Report Author: 
Zoё Paine 
 
 
Draft 1 – 26/07/17 ZP 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 Housing and Homelessness Strategy Sept 2017 

 

         Appendix 1 
 
Foreword  
 

Welcome to Rushmoor Borough Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strat
[...]
ield sites and an even response to locating the homes in 

Farnborough (76% agreed) or Aldershot (75% agreed).  

 

Portfolio holder consultation 

We have worked with our portfolio holder to ensure the structure and content of the 

strategy respond appropriately to changing government policy and also reflect the 

sort of issues our elected members help residents with at their surgeries.   

Housing Strategy Standing Group 

This is a group of councillors appointed to work on the detail of the strategy before it 
is submitted to the  Cabinet. The group met to consider the outcomes of the housing 
forum, proposals for the structure of the strategy and the online consultation. The 
group supported the housing team to develop the strategy using the four themes. 

Community Policy and Review Panel  

Panel members were provided with an overview of the homelessness review, a 
statutory requirement for the homelessness section of the strategy, They were also  
consulted on the format of the strategy, themes, challenges, objectives and its 
production timetable.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



 

12 Housing and Homelessness Strategy Sept 2017 

 

THEME 1 

The right homes in the right place 

Introduction 

This section of the strategy deals with making sure that we provide the right amount 

and types of new homes in locations that are suitable and sustainable. 

We do this by considering the housing needs of the borough, as required by the 

Housing Act 1985, and then planning to make sure that we address these needs 

through policies and procedures, working with partners, and investing in new homes. 

Vision for this theme:  

Having well-designed and appropriately-located homes in sufficient numbers to meet 

the needs of our residents and support the economic future of the borough. 

Background and issues 

There are a number of issues that affect our ability to achieve this vision. 

Housing demand and affordability 

The borough has a high level of dema
[...]
le with the upfront 

costs of renting. 

A housing officer has been appointed to be the lead contact for landlords with the 

aim of helping landlords when housing our customers and ensuring a supply of 

private rented lettings. 

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

The Act  significantly amends previous housing legislation on homelessness.  Some 

of the key changes introduced  include: 

 A requirement for a universal statutory homelessness prevention service 

for all applicants, including those who may not be in “priority need” and 

those who may be threatened with homelessness because of their own 

actions. 

 An extension to the time during which homelessness duties are triggered. 

The duty will now arise if someone is likely to be homeless in 56 days 

rather than the current 28 days. 

 A duty to relieve homelessness for all eligible households for a period of 

56 days. 

 A requirement that the council agrees steps with customers and  keeps 

those steps under review.  Where there are propsed changes to the steps 

that have been agreed, these must be recorded and the customer notified, 

including when there is no agreement. 

 Introduction of a duty on public services to identify people who may be 

homeless or at risk of homelessness and refer them into the local housing 

team.   

Homelessness Prevention Trailblazer Project 

The aim of the Trailblazer is to build on the work of both Hart and Rushmoor Council 

housing departments and deliver continuously improving homelessness prevention 

services. This includes reforming the way services assess and support customers.  

The Trailblazer project will help make sure that we are ready for the Homelessness 

Reduction Act by adopting key principles in the Act early.  We want to strengthen our 

approach and work with our partners to improve end to end support available for 

people who are homeless or who may be at risk of homelessness in the future. The 

Page 41



 

32 Housing and Homelessness Strategy Sept 2017 

 

project is about effecting positive change across public services and is  funded by 

the DCLG. 

 

Theme 3 Summary of challenges:  

 Lack of social and affordable private rented sector accommodation to meet 

needs 

 Welfare reforms 

o The Benefit cap  

o Universal Credit 

o Housing Benefit changes mean under 35s now only qualify for a 

shared room rate below local housing allowance 

 Uncertainty around revenue funding and the provision of short-term, rather 

than long -term, services 

 The ability of households to be employment-ready, to secure jobs and through 

employment improve their housing circumstances 

Our objectives and actions: 

 To offer a comprehensive  housing advice service  

 To work with private sector landlords to maximise access to tenancies 

 Prevention of homelessness 

 Manage our use of temporary accommodation 

OBJECTIVE ONE: Provide housing advice and administer our housing 

allocation scheme 

Outcome: Residents have access to a proactive and effective housing advice 

service and social housing is allocated in a fair and transparent way. 

MEASURES: The number of people approaching the council for advice, against the 

number of people in the housing allocation pool. 

ACTIONS 

 Make sure that people with little prospect of re-housing through the housing 

allocation pool receive comprehensive housing options to help them solve 

their housing problem 

 Review the housing allocation scheme to ensure it is fit for purpose 

 Continue working with the armed services to understand the demand from 

serving personnel and those leaving the military 

 Work with community groups to understand the housing needs of our different 

communities 

 

Page 42



 

33 Housing and Homelessness Strategy Sept 2017 

 

OBJECTIVE TWO: Work with private sector landlords to maximise access to 

private rented homes 

Outcome: Private sector landlords are coming forward to let to households 

approachi
[...]
y accommodation is available when needed and B&B is used as an exception.  
Vulnerable people are able to receive support that helps them sustain their housing. 

 
 

Objective 1: Provide housing advice and administer the housing  allocation scheme 
Outcome: Residents have access to a proactive and effective housing advice service and social housing is allocated in a fair and transparent 
way. 
Measures:  The number of people approaching the Council for housing advice, against the number of people in the housing allocation pool. 
2017 Q1: number of people approaching - 618 
2017 Q1: number of household in the housing allocation pool -1366 

 

Action 
 

Timescale Resources needed and 
Lead Officer 

Progress 

1.1 Make sure that those with little prospect of 
re-housing through the housing allocation 
pool receive comprehensive housing options 
to help them solve their housing issues.. 
 
 

2017-2022 RBC Housing Options  
SH 

 In preparation for the Homelessness 
Reduction Act, work has started on 
implementing a new housing advice 
tool kit (Trailblazer funding of £385,000 
secured) to help people resolve their 
housing issues.  

 Three health and wellbeing officers and 
a manager have been recruited 

1.2 Review the housing allocation scheme to 
ensure it is fit for purpose. 
 

Dec. 2017 RBC Housing Options SH   Work on a review of the allocations 
scheme is  planned March 2018 

1.3 Continue working with the armed services to 
understand the demand from serving 
personnel and those leaving the armed 

2017-2022 RBC Housing Options and 
Housing Strategy & 
Enabling Teams 

 Officer meetings and member review 
meetings are planned to make sure 
that we understand housing 

P
age 121



Delivery Plan Sept 2017 – v10 
 

forces. 
 

SH need/demand from this group. 

 RP Review Group recently met with 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation 
(DIO) to discuss management of service 
family accommodation 

1.4 Work with community groups to understand 
the housing
[...]
..................................................................................................................................................... 2

Section one: Proposals to close Merrydale and Sunbeams ................................................................... 5

Section two: Pilot projects ........................................................................................................................................................ 7

Section three: About Merrydale and Sunbeams ............................................................................................. 10

Section four: The current range of overnight respite services ...................................................... 12

Section five: Other overnight respite services.................................................................................................24

Section six: Future overnight respite services ..................................................................................................25

Section seven: Frequently asked questions ..........................................................................................................27

Conclusion ...............................................................................................................................................................................................29

Page 156



1

The County Council is seeking residents’ and stakeholders’ views on proposals to close overnight 
respite services at Merrydale in Winchester and Sunbeams in Aldershot. These are two 
overnight residential respite children’s homes owned and run by Hampshire County Council. 

The proposal does not include:

• Firvale – the third residential respite children’s home jointly owned and run by the 
County Council and Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; and

• Short break activities

Please note that this consultation is separate from the County Council’s Serving Hampshire – 
Balancing the Budget co
[...]
 Group – Terms of 
reference 

 

 
Lead Officer 
Karen Edwards (Corporate Director) 
Tel.  (01252) 398800 
Email. karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
Panel Administrator 
Marion Young 
Tel. (01252) 3988827 
Email. marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
Last update: 06 September 2017 

 
Page 194


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Housing and Homelessness Strategy Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	appendix 4 cover_
	Appendix 4 Empty Homes Policy 2017-21


	3 Hampshire County Council - Consultation on overnight respite for children with disabilities
	4 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr M.S. Choudhary.

7. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

8. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE

The Panel welcomed Mrs Zoe Paine, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who 
presented the ‘Housing and Homelessness Strategy Update September 2017’, as 
detailed in Report No. EHH 1711.  The Report provided the Panel with an overview 
of the good progress made in the delivery of the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy over the six-month period from March to September 2017.  The Panel noted 
that the Strategy was designed to be a rolling document to enable it to be updated to 
reflect changes in national housing policies.

In relation to the Council’s housing objectives contained in the Strategy, the Panel 
was reminded that these fell into four overall housing themes:

(a) The right homes in the right places;
(b) Making the best use of housing stock;
(c) Helping people solve their housing problems and provide a suitable home when 

needed; and 
(d) Enabling people to live in good quality accommodation that is right for their 

needs.

Zoe Paine outlined the key achievements, opportunities and challenges for each of 
the four housing themes.  These included:



- 6 -

(a) The right homes in the right places

 An increasing number of affordable homes being completed;
 Housing and planning officers working more closely to secure policy compliant 

schemes, including liaison at an earlier stage with developers and providing 
developers with guidance on affordable housing;

 Removal of prioritisation for local residents on the purchase of shared ownership 
properties;

 Universal Credit only providing under 35s with funding for a room in a shared 
property rather than funding for their own property.

(b) Making the best use of housing stock

 Registered Providers have agreed in principle to share data to improve 
understanding of the composition of households living in affordable housing 
stock;

 Lettings plan targets have been achieved on the Maida phase of the Wellesley 
development ensuring maximum movement / occupancy for each unit;

 New Empty Homes Policy has been published with officers across the Council 
providing feedback and information to the lead officer;

 Ongoing issue of there being a mismatch between household sizes and available 
accommodation i.e. under occupation in the owner-occupied sector and 
overcrowding in the private rented sector.

(c) Helping people solve their housing problems and provide a suitable home 
when needed

 The Trailblazer project funding has resulted in the recruitment of new staff to 
prepare for the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and to develop a person-
centred approach to homelessness prevention;

 Working more with the armed services and private landlords to identify empty 
properties;

 Positive outcomes for street homelessness due to North Lane Lodge;
 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 is likely to increase the number of people 

approaching the Council for advice, assistance and temporary accommodation.

(d) Enabling people to live in good quality accommodation that is right for their 
needs

 Employment of an experienced caseworker to support vulnerable residents 
through the Disability Facilities Grant process;

 Financial Assistance Policy being drafted to enable the Council to extend the 
scope of works that can be carried out with grant assistance;

 Comprehensive review of fire safety issues following the Grenfell Fire;
 Evidence that Welfare Reform is pushing people into cheaper, poorer quality 

accommodation;
 Guidance awaited on the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the extended 

Mandatory Licencing Scheme for HMOs.



- 7 -

The Panel reviewed and provided feedback on the Delivery Plan for the Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy, noting that none of the actions had been identified as not 
being on target.

The Chairman thanked Zoe Paine and the team for a comprehensive and informative 
report.

9. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - CONSULTATION ON OVERNIGHT RESPITE 
FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

The Panel noted Hampshire County Council’s Consultation on proposals to close 
overnight respite services at Sunbeams in Aldershot.  Panel members were 
encouraged to provide individual responses to the consultation by the deadline of 
2nd October, 2017.

10. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the updated work programme for 2017/18 Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


